

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RIGHT TO BE SMOKE-FREE COALITION,)
et al.)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
v.)
)
FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,)
et al.)
)
 Defendants.)
_____)

Civ. No. 1:16-cv-0878-ABJ

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF TRADE ASSOCIATIONS’ MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Eric P. Gotting (Bar No. 456406)
Azim Chowdhury (Bar No. 986331)
KELLER AND HECKMAN LLP
1001 G Street, N.W., Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone (202) 434-4100
Facsimile (202) 434-4646
gotting@khlaw.com
chowdhury@khlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs
Right To Be Smoke-Free Coalition, et al.*

July 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Summary of Argument 1

Factual Background 4

A. Vaping Products..... 4

B. Vaping Products and Continuum of Risk 5

Regulatory Background 8

A. The Tobacco Control Act..... 8

B. The Deeming Rule 10

Standard of Review..... 11

Argument 12

I. The TCA Required FDA to Establish an Alternative Grandfather Date for Vaping Products to Avoid Banning or Virtually Eliminating the Vaping Market 12

A. FDA Failed to Interpret the Grandfather Date Within the Context of the TCA’s Underlying Purposes and Goals 13

B. The TCA is Intended to Promote the Development and Marketing of Relatively Safer Tobacco Products like E-Liquids and Vaping Devices . 14

C. Applying the February 15, 2007 Grandfather Date to Vaping Products Will Eliminate the SE Pathway as a Viable Option for Pre-Market Authorization 18

D. Requiring All Vaping Products to Submit PMTAs Will Effectively Ban or Virtually Eliminate Such Products from the Marketplace 21

E. Long-Term Clinical Studies Required for PMTAs Do Not Exist..... 24

F. PMTAs for E-Liquids and Vaping Devices Will Be Cost Prohibitive Given that Long-Term Clinical Studies Must Still be Conducted..... 27

G. Conclusion 29

II.	The Regulatory Flexibility Act Required FDA to Consider Extending the Two Year PMTA Compliance Period to Address the Lack of Long-Term Clinical Data.....	29
	A.	The RFA Requires Agencies to Consider Significant Alternatives that Reduce the Adverse Economic Impacts on Small Businesses and to Offer a Reasoned Explanation in the Event an Alternative is Rejected 30
	B.	FDA Did Not Consider Any Significant Alternatives that Address the Lack of Long-Term Clinical Data or Otherwise Explain this Failure 32
	C.	Conclusion 38
III.	The TCA Violates the Substantive Due Process Clause if the Statute Does Not Permit FDA to Set a New Grandfather Date	38
	Conclusion	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ass’n of Am. Physicians and Surgeons, Inc. v. FDA, 226 F. Supp. 2d 204, (D.D.C. 2002) 13

**Casket Royale, Inc. v. Mississippi*, 124 F. Supp. 2d 434 (S.D. Miss. 2000)..... 39

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 11

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 38, 39

**Cornwell v. Hamilton*, 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999) 39

**FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 13, 14, 15

King v. Burwell, 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 13

MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. AT&T Co., 512 U.S. 218 (1994) 13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 11, 32

**Nat’l Ass’n of Psychiatric Health Sys. v. Shalala*, 120 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2000) 30, 32

New York State Bar Ass’n v. Fed. Trade Comm’n, 276 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2003) 13

North Carolina Fisheries Ass’n, Inc. v. Daley, 27 F. Supp. 2d 650 (E.D. Va. 1998) 32

**Smoking Everywhere v. FDA*, 680 F. Supp. 2d 62 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 15

**Sottera, Inc. v. Food and Drug Admin.*, 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 15

**Southern Offshore Fishing Ass’n v. Daley*, 995 F. Supp. 1411 (M.D. Fla. 1998) 30, 32

St. Joseph Abby v. Castille, 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 39

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. Evtl. Protection Agency, 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014) 13

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 39

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1, 11

13 C.F.R. § 121.201 37

21 C.F.R. § 25.20..... 38

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4..... 38

40 C.F.R. § 1506..... 37

5 U.S.C. § 601..... 3, 30, 37

5 U.S.C. § 603..... 31, 33

5 U.S.C. § 604..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 611..... 30, 31, 32

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 11

21 U.S.C. § 321..... 8

21 U.S.C. § 371..... 16

21 U.S.C. § 387..... 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 24

21 U.S.C. § 905..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 37

79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (April 5, 2014)..... 17, 25, 26, 29

81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016)..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 96-354, § 2(a)(4)-(5), 94 Stat. 1164 (1980)..... 30

Pub. L. No. 104-121, § 202(5), 203(7), 110 Stat. 857 (1996) 30

Pub. L. No. 111-31, § 2(10), 123 Stat. 1776, 1777 (2009)..... 16

Pub. L. No. 111-31, § 3(1), 123 Stat. 1776, 1781 (2009)..... 8

Pub. L. No. 111-31, § 3(4), 123 Stat. 1776, 1782 (2009)..... 16, 39

Pub. L. No. 111-31, § 3(7), 123 Stat. 1776, 1782 (2009)..... 16, 39

Pub. L. No. 111-31, § 3(8), 123 Stat. 1776, 1782 (2009)..... 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., amend. V..... 38

H. Rep. No. 111-58, Pt. 1 (2009)..... 16

S. Rep. No. 96-878, 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2788 (1980)..... 32

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, S. 2461, 108th Cong. (2004) 19

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, H.R. 1108, 110th Cong. (2007)..... 19

HeLP America Act, H.R. 5951, 109th Cong. (2006)..... 19

National Tobacco Policy and Youth Smoking Reduction Act, S. 1415, 105th Cong. (1998)..... 19

Youth Smoking Prevention and Public Health Protection Act, S. 2626, 107th Cong. (2002) 19

SBA, *The RFA in a Nutshell: A Condensed Guide to the RFA* (Oct. 2010)..... 31

Zeller, *Reflections on the ‘Endgame’ for Tobacco Control*, *Tob. Control* 22:i40-i41 (2013)..... 17

ADDITIONAL SOURCES

FDA and NIH Study: *Population Assessment of Tobacco and Health*,
www.fda.gov/TobaccoProducts/NewsEvents/ucm337005.htm..... 34, 35

FDA, *Tobacco Product Marketing Orders*,
www.fda.gov/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/TobaccoProductReviewEvaluation/ucm339928.htm#1.
 23

Premarket Tobacco Application (PMTA) Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review (2015),
www.fda.gov/downloads/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/TobaccoProductReviewEvaluation/UCM472123.pdf. 23

FDA, SE Reports,
www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/fdatrack/view/track.cfm?program=ctp&id=CTP-OS-total-product-submissions-received&fy=all 23

FDA, Snus PMTA Review,
www.fda.gov/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/TobaccoProductReviewEvaluation/ucm472108.htm
 24

FDA, PATH Study Overview, <https://pathstudyinfo.nih.gov/UI/StudyOverviewMobile.aspx>
 35
